

Nos. 05-1377, 05-1440

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JOSEPH LEMOURE AND JOSEPH F. POLITO,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN  
United States Attorney

WAN J. KIM  
Assistant Attorney General

S. THEODORE MERRITT  
Assistant U.S. Attorney

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-0333

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWED THE CHARGED VIOLATIONS OF 18 U.S.C. 1503 IN COUNTS NINE AND TEN OF THE INDICTMENT TO BE DECIDED BY THE JURY.....	23
II THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT POLITO’S CONVICTIONS UNDER 18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(1). ....	31
III THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY ON SECTION 1512(b)(1) DID NOT CONSTITUTE PLAIN ERROR.....	33
A. <i>The Jury Instructions Correctly Defined “Misleading Conduct” For Purposes Of Section 1512(b)(1).....</i>	33
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Instructed The Jury On The Mens Rea Element Of Section 1512(b)(1). ....</i>	34
C. <i>The District Court Correctly Instructed The Jury On The Nexus Required By Section 1512(b)(1) Between The Obstructive Conduct And The Testimony Defendant Intended To “Influence, Delay, Or Prevent”.....</i>	35
IV NONE OF POLITO’S CONVICTIONS VIOLATE HIS DOUBLE JEOPARDY RIGHTS. ....	38

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
A. <i>Polito’s Conviction For Violation Of Section 1512(b)(1) Charged In Count Six Of The Indictment Did Not Violate His Double Jeopardy Rights.</i> . . . . .	39
B. <i>Polito’s Convictions For Violation Of Section 1503 Charged In Counts Nine And Ten Of The Indictment Did Not Violate His Double Jeopardy Rights.</i> . . . . .	41
C. <i>No Plain Error.</i> . . . . .	43
D. <i>Remedy.</i> . . . . .	44
V ADMISSON OF EVIDENCE OF LEMOURE’S CONVERSATION WITH JOSEPH WEDDLETON ABOUT INVOKING THE FIFTH AMENDMENT WAS NOT PLAIN ERROR. . . . .	45
VI IN CALCULATING A GUIDELINE SENTENCE RANGE THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT LEMOURE HAD OBSTRUCTED AN INVESTIGATION WHICH INCLUDED ALLEGATIONS THAT HE USED A DANGEROUS WEAPON. . . . .	47
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i> . . . . .	48
B. <i>Calculation Of The Sentence.</i> . . . . .	48
C. <i>The Court Correctly Relied On Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2 Without Holding An Evidentiary Hearing.</i> . . . . .	51
1. <i>The Court Properly Referenced Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2.</i> . . . . .	51
2. <i>An Evidentiary Hearing Was Not Required.</i> . . . . .	54
CONCLUSION. . . . .	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Arthur Andersen v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005). . . . .	33-35
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004). . . . .	53
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Abreu</i> , 952 F.2d 1458 (1st Cir. 1992). . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1996). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 773 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1985). . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Beckett</i> , 321 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	46-47
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 450 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2006). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 383 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 186 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1999). . . . .	50, 52, 54
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 341 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003). . . . .	41, 53
<i>United States v. Cruzado-Laureano</i> , 404 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 2005). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 380 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2004). . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Flemmi</i> , 402 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2005). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 871 F.2d 235 (1st Cir. 1989). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Frankhauser</i> , 80 F.3d 641 (1st Cir. 1996). . . . .	39-41
<i>United States v. Fusaro</i> , 708 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1983). . . . .	23

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 255 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 320 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 730 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1984).....	27-29
<i>United States v. Kenny</i> , 973 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>United States v. Khatami</i> , 280 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. King</i> , 762 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>United States v. Kornegay</i> , 410 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Ladum</i> , 141 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25-27
<i>United States v. Lanoue</i> , 137 F.3d 656 (1st Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>United States v. Lilly</i> , 983 F.2d 300 (1st Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 71 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>United States v. Marrapese</i> , 826 F.2d 145 (1st Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Masterpol</i> , 940 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1991).....	27-29
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 407 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 763 F. Supp. 589 (E.D. Ga. 1991).....	42
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 977 F.2d 1420 (11th Cir. 1992).....	27, 42
<i>United States v. Pagan-Santini</i> , 451 F.2d 258 (1st Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 370 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2004).....	37, 43
<i>United States v. Perez-Gonzalez</i> , 445 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 421 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005).....	44

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 433 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>United States v. Ruhbayan</i> , 406 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Berrios</i> , 424 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Tackett</i> , 113 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 1997). ....	26, 28
<i>United States v. United Continental Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164(1976). ....	26
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 70 F.3d 655 (1st Cir. 1995). ....	23

**STATUTES:**

Anti Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181.....	31
§ 7029(a), 102 Stat. 4397-4398. ....	27
Witness and Victim Protection Act (WVPA), Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248. ....	25
§ 4(c), 96 Stat. 1253. ....	25
18 U.S.C. 242.....	3, 22, 49
18 U.S.C. 371.....	3
18 U.S.C. 1503. ....	passim
18 U.S.C. 1503(a). ....	24
18 U.S.C. 1512.....	25, 31
18 U.S.C. 1512(b). ....	39
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(1).....	passim
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	3, 36
18 U.S.C. 1622.....	3, 39
18 U.S.C. 1623.....	3, 39

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553 .....	47
18 U.S.C. 3742 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291. ....	1

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

128 Cong. Rec. S26,810. ....	28
134 Cong. Rec. S17,630-02 (November 10, 1988).. ....	28
134 Cong. Rec. S17,630-02 (November 10, 1988).. ....	28

**GUIDELINES**

**FEDERAL SENTENCING**

§ 2A2.2. ....	22, 49-51
§ 2A2.2(a). ....	49
§ 2A2.2(b)(2).. ....	49
§ 2A2.2(b)(2)(c). ....	53
§ 2A2.(b)(3).. ....	49
§ 2H1.1. ....	22, 49-50
§ 2H1.1(a)(1).. ....	49-50
§ 2H1.1(b)(1).. ....	49
§ 2J1.2. ....	48, 50
§ 2J1.2(c)(1). ....	48
§ 2J1.3. ....	48
§ 2X3.1. ....	48-49
§ 3B1.1(a). ....	48
§ 3B1.1(c). ....	49
§ 3D1.1. ....	48
§ 3D1.2(b).. ....	48
§ 3D1.3. ....	49
§ 3D1.4. ....	49
